١	Ú,	<i>G U</i>	RECO
---	----	------------	------

101608432

02-08-2001

Г

0

. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):	
Fonix Corporation 1225 Eaglegate Tower 60 East South Temple Street Salt Lake City, UT 84111	Lernout & Hauspie Speech Products N.V. Flanders Language Valley 50 B-8900 leper BELGIUM	
Additional name(s) attached? Yes No		
3. Nature of conveyance:		
☑ Assignment □ Merger □ Security Agreement □ Change of Name □ Other:		
Execution Date: September 1, 1999	Additional names/addresses attached? 🛛 Yes 🗷 No	
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):		
If this document is being filed with a new application, the executi		
A. Patent Application No(s).: 08/200,886	B: Patent No(s).: 5,377,303	
Additional numbers	attached? □ Yes ⊠ No	
Name/address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications/patents involved: 9	
DAVID L. FEIGENBAUM	7. Total fee (37 CFR §3.41): \$360	
Fish & Richardson P.C. 225 Franklin Street	I Enclosed ☐ Authorized to charge Deposit Account.	
Boston, MA 02110-2804	8. Deposit Account No.: 06-1050, reference 10591	
	Please apply any additional charges, or any credits, to our Deposit Account No. 06-1050.	

02/08/2001 GTON11 00000021 08200886 01 FC:581 360.00 0

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING BY EXPRESS MAIL

Express Mail Label No. EL270011717US

I hereby certify under 37 CFR §1.10 that this correspondence is being deposited with the United States Postal Service as Express Mail Post Office to Addressee with sufficient postage on the date indicated below and is addressed to the Commissioner for Patents, Washington, D.C. 20231.

January 30, 2001					
Date of Deposit		0			
Dame	С	Messer			
Signature					
Daniel	C	Messier			

9. Statement and Signature: To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. David L. Feigenbaum Image: 1/30/01 Reg. No. 30,378 Signature Name of Person Signing Signature Total number of pages including coversheet, attachments and document:

20162353.doc

,

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

For One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, FONIX CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation having a principal place of business at 1225 Eagle Gate Tower, 60 East South Temple Street, Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 (the "Assignor"), hereby sells, assigns and transfers to LERNOUT & HAUSPIE SPEECH PRODUCTS N.V., a Belgian corporation having a place of business at Flanders Language Valley 50, B-8900 leper, Belgium, and its successors and assigns (the "Assignee"), the entire right, title and interest in and to all of the patents and patent applications and any continuations thereof owned by Foniz/ASI Corporation ("ASI") immediately prior to the merger of ASI with and into Assignor (the "Merger"), effective as of the date hereof, and now owned by Assignor as a result of the Merger, including, but not limited to, those patents and patent applications and any continuations thereof set forth on Exhibit A attached hereto, together with all rights represented by such patents and patent applications, including, without limitation, any invention disclosures, including any patents issuing thereform, and any reissues, reexaminations, divisions, continuations in whole or part, extensions and foreign counterparts thereof.

Assignor further assigns to Assignce, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, any and all claims for damages by reason of any past and continuing infringement of such patents and patent applications and the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and benefit and that of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, except as provided in Section 1.2(b)(xi) of the Asset Purchase Agreement, dated as of May 19, 1999, by and among the Assignor, the Assignee and ASI (the "Agreement") and Schedule 1.2(b)(xi) to the Agreement, but including all of ASI's and Assignor's rights, title and interests in and to claims instituted by ASI (and/or its predecessors in interest) against Apple Computer Corporation currently pending in the United States District Court for the District of Massachusetts and the right to collect damages for infringement of such intellectual property rights by Apple Computer Corporation or others incurred while Fonix, ASI and/or Articulate Systems, Inc. owned such rights.

Assignor agrees for itself and its successors, representatives and assigns, without further compensation to perform such lawful acts and to sign such further applications, assignments, preliminary statements and other lawful documents as the Assignce may reasonably request to effectuate fully this Assignment.

This Patent Assignment is subject to the terms and provisions of the Agreement and in the event of a conflict between this Patent Assignment and the Agreement, the terms of the

5

Agreement (as affected by the Merger) shall control.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor hereby executes this assignment as of this ________ day of September, 1999.

FONIX CORPORATION

By: Thory

President and Chief Executive Officer

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS COUNTY OF SUFFOLK

In said County and State, before me this 1 day of September, 1999, personally appeared Thomas A. Murdock, of Fonix Corporation, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing assignment and he acknowledged that he executed the same as an officer of Fonix Corporation as a free act and deed for the purposes therein contained.

Notary Public My commission expire

#831023 V3 - fustigid - ht7z031.40c - 16281/36

INFODORE D. LUSTIG Netary Public My Connelssion Expires Merch 29, 2002

PATENT REEL: 011485 FRAME: 0604

÷

EXHIBITA

• .

į

;

2005

05/05/99 THU 20:55 FAI 781 935 0490

ARTICULATE

Section 3.10

Intellectual Property

Schedule of Patent Property

Title and Inventor(s)	Country	Status	Application Data
Voice Controlled Computer Interface . Inventor: Thomas R. Firman	United States	Issued	U.S. Pat. No. 5,377,303 Issued December 27,1994
Voice Controlled Computer Interface Inventor: Thomas R. Firman	United States	Abandoped	U.S. Ser. No. 08/200,886. continuation of U.S. Ser. No. 08/165.014
Voice Interaction with a Graphical User Interface Inventors: Peter M. Durlach et als.	United States	Abandoned	U.S. Ser. No. 08/815.339, abandoned; continuation of U.S. Ser. No. 08/180.093
Automatic Assembly of Voice Control Information Investor: Thomas R. Firman	United States	Pending	U.S. Set. No. 08/665,493; commution of U.S. Ser. No. 08/200,886
Voice Comrolled Computer Interface Inventor: Thomas R. Firman	United States	Pending	U.S. Ser. No. 08/976.908; continuation-in-part of U.S. Ser. No. 08/647,341
Voice Controlled Computer Interface Inventor: Thomas R. Firman	Japan	Pending	Applu. No. 166537/90

Pending Patents

Reference # 02990/003005 Reference # 02990/003007 Reference # 02990/013001 Reference # 02990/003JP1

PATENT REEL: 011485 FRAME: 0605

2

Э

